oILIKE

Cylinder-Bed,1-Needle, Unison-Feed Lockstitch
Machine with an Automatic Thread Trimmer

EE—REREREEYBERIY I v

DSC-246
DSC-246-4,-6

PARTS LIST

29026705
No.0606-00




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
NR=YYX+DRH

1. The part numbers ol parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers {Ref. No.) shown by the Index.
ACTant-aGoSs®& @, [ s nh T HNo(Ret N IZHEd 54 F 2201 - T, 20&ErbHnr N

2. txplanation of codes
LR XY L4
1) Codes on the "‘Note’’ column
CERT Mo E

@ S means this part is changed from the previous parts list.
i@~y YA CHL CSETT A ARL e BoRL 2 9
@ #01 . .. refer to the “'Note’’ explanation at bottom of page
201 ~—=Fo FADT OODIRMH S | L T Fa v

2) Codes on the "'E C. (Engineering change)’ column
CTWEAT MO
® a.0/83 Added from October, 1983
1983F 10A £ NRma ht

(@ 0.10/83 . Obsoleted from October, 1983
1983% 107 & N Aiky & 1t

—@ When previous parts {Obsoleted part} and new parts {Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other

MBOHIRA Y BT BB

In this case, even obsoleted part (D } can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders
oS OIant&BTL VY Tadtren BFEACLOI. vt DBBSHE MIRL T g Fa3w

Example (13)
Ref. Amt

Note Part No Description E.C.

No. 4% & @ 2T EA & & m
1 B1401.100000  Needie bar i010/83) 1k —
1 B1401-100-000-A Needle bar 1A10/83] Yk — t

_[2 B1105.200000  Frame cover '0.10/83] [ 81105-300.000 |
M T
[B1105-300-000 Frame cover 'A10/83) TL - Lh 1

In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
MGOFEIRE A HSIBEORE

In this case the new part number is replaced on the ”' 8, %, (Japanese)’” column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number
OB E1. RMBHOINITLKEMC £ hizn b b3 L CEREBMIBALTHNITOT, LUaBTI FXT a0

(%) c.10/83
1 |Buo_T5‘sooooo Frame cover ¢10/83) B1ID8600000 1

Correct No. _Wrong No.
ELvdad WANGER

Please order by the correct part number.
ELUVCRBT- gXFaw
® M.10/83 ... The amount required 1s changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown 1n the "Amt. Req’’. column
1983F10A L N @A TP 4 o1 ZOBSHBINEC LY HBHr BT LIFN IS

3} Codes on the "Amt. Req.” column
W WMoles

@ 2 Indicates amount required is 2
Wl 2@MErB/bHL LY
@20 ......... Indicates length in meters. (unit i1s meter}
Ra. 24— tAsRRbHLEY (PliQS PTH
@. — e Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list.
S =YY RE puhibEd v AR T
@ (Y. ......... Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.
Assembly part is shown as “asm.’" and # 3 in Japanese, in the "Description” column.
A AMAL TUHFMHLROLEY HRGESRBMCEX T aam” LTy L2 &EL L Hhot
P R e L e b L LA L A DAL R L A S e b e b e bk d ddend dus e hd i i 0 im Gt A m 8T 44 S $m $ I $ S 8T Bt S R n Bt bt B in st b tn et et B kA A R e R AL L R

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
{ex. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the bottom right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

WRASBSEXDRDERK

O —y YR PR E ATV MBS S EX 0BG, BRoESHIA Q. B1109-012-A00) T EX T & v
bt T. KO A—V YR OEIEES (RMAET. A, No0010-01) X &, WAES 4 JEBECRIEIECT
4., HEDOEHORRO—EBHF TR L HBErHNETOTITRT 2L

us‘ho-«osoh¢hoho&.“.--.ho-.h.«osqo~-.uso-.m.-q.n...“.«Q.“.“.“.“.h.h.\.souos.hnho&us.\.-,.\..,,._.._,..~.h.--.~,.h,.\.“.“‘“.‘__‘

L N e T B R L L LR
Metmetnememememetmeinoine nemone




10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

CONTENTS

| /4
FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS...............ooouoeoieon 1
SRR - S H AR
MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS...............covvuuneesnn 3
L - T HBAGR
NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS.. ... 5
SHiE - KB - A - 4w 2R
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS. .............ooieeeee e 7
5 0 Bk
REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS.................coovuunees 9
W% b B
UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS..............ooooooo. ... 11
E&XY - FTHipask
THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS. .............oiieeee e 13
40 b Bk
THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS. ....... ... .. e 15
e F B
LUBRICATION COMPONENTS. .. ... ...ttt 17
#4 nh B 6R
KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS. ... ...ttt 18
[ 74
BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS.............oooeerneeneee 19
NIV b A= . e E MR
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (For DSC-246).............ccuouuuneeeesn, 20
HRILTBAGR  (DSC-246/)
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (For DSC-246-4, -6).........oo'orroe 21
R TBIS (DSC-246-4, -65)
TABLE COMPONENTS. ... ... e e, .. 22
B L I %
ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS. ... ........oieeneere e 23
18 & B £
GAUGE COMPONENTS. ... ... e e e, 24
7 — Bk
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS. ... .......ieiin it 25
3l




1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

Wik - MR

34

(ﬁ"lf

43

0 @D




Bo2..... For DSC 2464, 6

DSC-246 4, -6]i]

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E Y A A4 AMT.
1 101 211-31206 THROAT PLATE M4 (4h$)3939) 1
2 102 211-32006 THROAT PLATE M4% (4149 9539) 1
3 #01 B1171-145-000 HOOK COVER BEIN" - 1
4 02 D1171-145-E00  HOOK COVER BEIA" - 1

5 n01 BI173-245-000 BED COVER AT Y 39 AVHN" o
6 #02 D1173-245-E00 TOP COVER TSNP T 1
7 01  211-33004 SIDE COVER ATyh"TR 42 1
8 211-33103 OIL FELT VOMTAEIT 1
9 D1158-241-E00  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FUEY PN - 1

10 211-20654  FRAME PLATE ASH. N 2T 1 1

1 B1150-241-100  TOP COVER 7143 1

12 B1118-241-1100  SIDE PLATE 2" 12 1
13 B1116-246-000  WING BOLT PR RMR F2939° 1
14 #02 D2414-141-E00  LORD BUSHING "4 773 1

5 B1128-246-000 HINGE FI9N"Y 1
16 B1117-246-000  HOOK A% 1
17 #01 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE A7V 1
18 01 B1131-562-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, LOWER AVTUI4 A 1
19 #02 B1130-521-0A0  THREAD GUIDE ASM., LOWER AFYI4 2 (93) 1

220 B1130-521-000 _ THREAD GUIDE o ARPV34 9% (1)

21 B1131-521-000  THREAD PRESSER PLATE MNAF 15143 (1

22 'B1132-521-000  THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING M4 19142 A3 (1

23 SD-0380551-SL. HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 2 vay" D=3.8 H=5.5 (1

24 B1140-051-000  TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER FUETY 157943 1

25 #01 B1128-522-000  THREE HOLE TUREAD EYELET AMNY 1

26 B1156-115-000  RUBBER PLUG Iy 777583 7% 1

27 B3517-009-000 OIL FELT REAR 197° P70 7% 1

28 B1129-563-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER AV 91 1

29 B1103-051-000  FACE PLATE PIN AV FAECY 1

30 02 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG Aty D=12.5 L=4 1

31 SD-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D= 8 _ Hi= 3.5 2 %9 D=8 N0=3.5 1

32 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG MY 1

33 #02 TA-2100904-R0O  RUBBER PLUG PRty 1

34 $S-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IWEIEY" 11/64-40 L=7 2

35 SH-6082002-SP__ SCREW M8 L=20 DYRYPIE AR M8 L=20 8

36 PS-0600602-KP  OIL TUBE ATV ey 1

37 #01 SS-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 X339 9/64-40 L=T 1

38 102 SS-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 WI53Y" 9/64-40 L=7 2

39 H01 SS-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 WY 9/64-40 L=6 1

40 $S-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.8 53" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

41 $5-3090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 IFY" 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

42 $5-2090710~SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 W29 9/64-40 L=7 1

43 $S-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WEIRY" 11/64-40 L=T 2

A4 $S-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 WPV 9/64-40 L=7 2

45 $S-7090610-SP_ SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 WEIFY" 9/64-40 L=6 1

46 SS-7150940-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 IWEF3Y" 15/64-28 L=9 2

47 01 SS-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAZY™ 11/64-40 L=5 1

48 01 SS-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 WEFEY" 9/64-40 L=6 1

Nole(ilid) HOL.....For DSC 246 DSC 246 Ji]




2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SUAFT COMPONENTS
L#h o ST EBAGR




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E v 34 A4 AMT.
1 #01 B1227-245-000 HAND WHEEL PATIIMR 1
2 #02 D1227-245-E00  HAND WHEEL PA”IIAR 1
3 D1206-241~E00  COUNTERVE IGHT P24 1
4 D1201-241-E00  MAIN SHAFT aIy™Yy 1

5 B1202-241-H00 _ MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 99"y TN 1
6 B1203-241-H00  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE IITIFIAN 1
7 B1204-241-H00  BUSHING, REAR 999 PR RN 1
8 B1211-141-H00  FEED ECCENTRIC CAM 2404 A9 AVIY B4 1
9 B1203-051-000  OIL FELT 999"y LN TINF 3

10 B1210-051-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN ME™9 Y309y 1
11 BI211-226-000 ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSING THUATY 1
12 B1212-012-000  OIL FELT TN 1
13 B1213-012-000  FELT RETAINER JIAF 491 1
14 B1230-051-000  LEATHER PLUG 9IYTH IXRN AIVRALY 1
15 CS-1271012-SH _THRUST COLLAR D=12.7 W=10 252b9% D=12.7 ¥=10 1
16 Q-5050000-00 OIL WICK a9y 0.1
17 €0-3030000-00  OIL WICK 19y 0.1
18 €Q-2520000-00  OIL WICK 19y 0.1
19 €Q-2520000-00  OIL WICK 19y 0.1

20 €0-2520000-00  OIL WICK B 19y _ 0.1

21 TA-0500601-H0  PLUG D=5X5.4 L=6 FAtY D=5X5.4 L=6 1
22 SS-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 W32V 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
23 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 FA#Y" 9/32-28 L=16 1
24 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 X3V 15/64-28 L=15 1
25 $S-8151780-SP__ SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 PA#Y" 15/64-28 L=17 1
26 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 b#Y~ 15/64-28 L=15 1
27 $S-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 P37V 15/64-28 L=7 2
28 $S-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PV 1/4-40 L=6 2
29 $S-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FAFY™ 15/64-28 L=15 1
30 $S-8150710-SP___SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PA%y" 15/64-28 L=7 1
31 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 by~ 15/64-28 L=7 2
32 211-33400 UPRIGHT SHAFT 239" 1
33 B1302-241-100  BUSHING, UPPER 279" I99ARN 1
34 B1303-241-H00  BUSHING, LOVER 279 IYRARN 1
35 B1308-241-H00 _ GEAR CASE _9URS MARN-Z 1
36 B1305-012-0A0  GEAR ASH. FIBINIAR X4 (99 1
37 B1306-155-0A0  PINION ASM. GIIENITAT 939 (93) 1
38 B1307-155-0A0  GEAR ASM. LARGE IRIINIAR 274 (93) 1
39 B1308-155-0A0  PINION ASM. AR Y39 (%) 1
40 $S-7090920-SP__ SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 WEIZY" 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
41 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 F¥Y* 15/64-28 L=15 2

Note(7Eal) #OL..... For DSC-246
#o2..... For DSC-246 4. -6

DSC-246 1)
DSC-246-4. 611




3. NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS
GHHR - KFP - MAH - w3 DHHR




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION TR AMT.
1 D1420-241-E00  NEEDLE BAR FRAME LI LN 1
2 B1421-241-HO0  NEEDLE BAR FRAME TAPER STUD MR 9ZIR 95T 457y 1
3 B1419-245-000  NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE ML kA 1
4 B1431-241-HO0  ROCK SHAT REAR CRANK MR I2IRTY 297795 1
5 B1434-245-000  DRIVING ROD M 929+ 90y 1
6 B1424-158-000  HINGE SCREW NIRRT TvEy 1
7 D1425-241-E00  NEEDLE BAR FRAME SLIDE BLOCK ME 2949 $9272 1
8 D1426-241-E00  SLIDE BLOCK STUD a9 $91°29 1
9 B1428-051-000  ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK METY 29479 £ y7 95 1

10 D1401-245-E00  NEEDLE BAR M"Y 1
1 DI408-241-E00  NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD RIS 1
12 D1412-241-E00  FELT METIZE TIAF 1
13 D1411-241-E00  NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NE 95" % 1
14 B1429-241-H00  NEEDLE BAR FRAME LOCK SHAFT MEIZIF 99y 1
15 #01 MDP-170B2100  NEEDLE DPX17 #21 M DPX17 #21 1
16 02 MC-3720013-00  NEEDLE M SY3355 NM130 1
17 D1423-241-E00  NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE EUISETRMIP Y 1
18 211-33509 NEEDLE FEED ROCK CRANK UEACELISS I PULSA 1
19 B1424-158-000  HINGE SCREW METIAI AT 2 ESS ]
20 PT-0301600-S0 _ TAPERED PIN 3.0X16 F-M°k°Y 3X16 1
21 RE-0700000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7HH) EZ2K37 7 1
22 NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 Y839k 3/16-32 1
23 $S-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 METE™ 15/64-28 L=12 1
24 $S-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 AWEIFY" 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
25 $5-7090910-SP__ SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IEIEY" 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
26 SS-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA37~ 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
27 RE-0700000-KO  E-SIAPED SNAP RING (7MM) E4™%h39 7 1
28 SS-7111810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 WETEI 11/64-40 L=18 2
29 $S-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FA3Y" 15/64-28 L=7 1
30 SS-8150830-SP___SCREW - A2y 15/64-28 L=8 1
31 D1905-241-E00  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FUEY 1
32 B1906-051-000  TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FUETY $HIYY 1
33 D1907-241-E00  TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FUE™Y 2I4MI 1
34 €Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK a9y 0.1
35 $$-8151150-SP_ SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA3Y" 15/64-28 1=10.5 1
36 B1501-241-00  PRESSER BAR TR A 1
37 B1524-245-0A0  PRESSER FOOT ASM. 15179 (93) 1
38 B1510-141-H00  PRESSER SPRING 131739890 1
39 B1509-141-H00  PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR ALF990939" 1
40 B1512-051-000 _ I{AND LIFTER 13175 1
41 B1515-051-000  IAND LIFTER PIN T2 1
42 D1460-241-EA0  PRESSER LIFTER LEVER ASM. HI7F 72274 (5Y27) 1
43 D1462-241-E00  CONNECTING PIN ROLLER 19175772874 Y°) 2o 1
44 B1510-155-000  PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSIING TIIE™Y 933 1
45 211-21900 GUIDE PLATE BASE AIIPY T8 4F 450" 274 1
16 D1463-241-E00  PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE A9I7N 72 HAL 1
47 NS-2820850-SA  NUT 1/2-28 1917398939° Y} 1
48 RE-0700000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7MM) E4" %29 7 1
49 SD-0800481-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 8  H= 4.9 2°viy" D=8 H=4.9 1
50 $S-7150740-SP __ SCREW _15/64-28 L=7 IWEI2Y" 15/64-28 1.=7 1
51 $5-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 53" 3/16-32 [=9.5 1
52 $S-7621040-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 WE32Y° 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
53 $S-7111310-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 W33y 11/64-40 L=12.8 1
54 $$-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 9 E9%9" 9/64-40 L=9 1
55 B1460-246-0A0  THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASM. A 3pd 9¥4%  (491°9) 1
56 B1462-053-000  TIREAD RELEASE SPRING AFINA 994% Nk 1
57 103 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR AR203 4959 1
58 #03 PS-0600502-KP  SPRING PIN 27U ey 1
Nole(idid) #0L..... mmm4muemmommwmmwmem
#02...... For DSC-246 4-1B(JE), 4 1(JE) DSC 246-4-1B(JE). 4-1(JE) Ji]

#03..... For DSC-246-4, -6 DSC-246-4, -6J1)




4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
%0 Bk




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION b v oA A AMT.
1 02 211-33657 THROAT PLATE BASE ASH. MR (73) 1
2 01 DI1630-145-EAO  TIIROAT PLATE BASE ASH. MARE 4 (93) 1
3 103 B1632-145-00A PIN PAELYAE DI 1
4 #03 B1632-145-00B PIN I ANy 1
5 103 B1632-145-00C  PIN ) - 972N ALY 1
6 103 B1632-145-000 PIN S AN ATy 1
7 #05 B1632-145-00E PIN I AN A Y 1
8 104 B1632-145-00F PIN I ALY 1
9 #04 B1632-145-00G  PIN L L) 1

10 04 B1632-145-00  PIN I AN A Y 1
11 04 B1632-145-00J  PIN LI LI, 1
12 #01  211-34101 FEED DOG 17 (2/29) 1
N13 #02  211-35009 FEED DOG 1) 1
14 #01 D1606-245-E00  FEED BAR UUEN 1
15 102 B1606-245-000  FEED BAR 19024 1
16 $1633-245-000  SPRING T AN % 1
17 211-36007 FEED ROCK SIAFT CRANK 24N 9™ 1
18 B1634-145-000  FEED DRIVING CAM IOLDER, A 9395 “BA9Y 42A 1
19 B1635-145-000  FEED DRIVING CAM NOLDER, B LA TS L2E ) 1
20 B1636-145-000  FEED DRIVING CAH IIOLDER WASHER LI IV ISP 1
21 B1637-145-000  FEED DRIVING CAM IIOLDER PLATE ITAN BLINARTR 1
22 B1638-245-000  SCREW STUD A FIIYY 1
23 B1172-245-000 100K COVER IOLDER FIN" -2 1
24 B1640-245-000  BED COVER VASIIER TR 97% 1
25 B1641-245-000  IIINGE SCREW 19849 IRARY” 2
26 B1642-245-000  SPRING T AT IRARS A % 2
27 B1147-141-1100  PIN 19 F29tY €0V 1
28 B1148-141-1100  SPRING 17 $19LY E°Y A3 1
29 B1605-245-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ALY 9T 1
30 B1614-245-000 P ITMAN 7325uyH" 1
31 B1619-241-1100  FEED CONNECTING I.1NK SEEEbY) 1
32 B1620-245-000  FEED REGULATOR 1 $2989%74 1
33 B1622-241-1100  1INGE P IN 1M F29L92°4 FAYY 1
34 B1650-245-000  FEED REGHLATOR SUPPORTING BASE 152094 14 1
35 B1623-245-0A0  STITCI DIAL ASH. AR 4393 1
36 B1603-145-000  FEED ROCKER TUENELI I 1
37 B1643-145-000  FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK, A 179%" 4230 1
38 B1644-245-000  FEED BAR SL1DE BLOCK, B 19942 4128 1
39 B1645-245-000  FEED BAR SI1DE SCREW STHD 12 4239 1
40 B1646-245-000  TIRUST COLLAR 24A419YY"IRTARYY 1
41 BI617-241-1100  IIINGE SCREW, A 7RIV B VEYT A 1
42 B1618-241-1100  HINGE SCREV, B 7RV 2 vaYt B 1
43 101 B1647-245-000  FEED DRIVING CAM L AT} 1
44 #02 B1647-145-000  FEED DRIVING CAM T 1
45 B1639-245-000  FEED BAR SIAFT 49"y 1
46 “B1424-158-000  NINGE SCREW MATDAIL 9T 9T 2 Vi |
47 B1634-245-000  STITCIl LENGTI REGULATING SCREV P $298939° 1
48 B2115-271-000  NEEDLE TIROW LINK 1905 29L997 )Yy 1
49 B1636-245-000  BUSIIING 19 $29L9797 A3h 1
50 B1637-141-1100  ECCENTRIC_BUSIING AYIY 27993 1
51 BI638-141-1100  SCREW AW Fa9LY 75 A3k FAET 4
52 B1660-145-000  SPRING PIN A7V ey 2
53 $D-0640231-SP  IIINGE SCREW D= 6.35 ll= 2.3 %*vay* D=6.35 11=2.3 2
54 R0O-0742401-00  RUBBER RING 0y 1
55 RE-0300000-KO _ E-SIIAPED SNAP_RING (3MM) EP"2M47 3 1
56 RE-0700000-KO _ E-SIIAPED SNAP RING (7HH) Ep2ha) 7 1
57 NS-6680320-SP  KUT 9/32-28 ayp719h 9/32-28 1
58 NS-6680410-SP KT 9/32-28 nypy39h 9/32-28 1
59 SS-6081210-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 1.=12 £33 1/8-44 L=12 2
60 B1651-245-000  SCREW 732 Vb ARY” 2
51 S5-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 L35y 3/32-56 L=1.9 1
62 B1652-245-000  SCREW S VISt 2
63 B1653-245-000  SCREW 1M 49 N 793Y” 1

64 SS-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 1.=7 Fz9" 15/64-28 L=7 1

65 $5-8150830-SP_ SCREW FAZYT 15/64-28 L=8 1

66 SS-5110710-SP_ SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 F32%9° 11/64-40 L=7 1

67 SS-6121050-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 €329 3/16-28 L=9.5 1
68 SS-7151210-SP  SCREW  15/64-28 1=12 WeIEY" 15/64-28 L=12 4
69 SS-6151220-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1L=11.5 e33y° 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
70 $S-7151330-SP_ SCREW 15/64-28 L=13.0 w53y 15/64-28 L=13 1
71 SS=8110410-TF  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 P29 11/64-40 L=3.5 2

72 SS-8701042-TP  SCREW 5/16-24 L=10.0 F2YT 5/16-24 L=10 1

73 $S-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1.= 7.5 WI52Y° 9/40 L=7.5 4

74 $S-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 1.=4.9 k529 1/8-44 L=4.9 2

75 B1175-245-000  SPRING ATYFI ADAVINT N3 1

Note(iti! #01.....For DSC 246 4. -6 DSC 248 4. 6li)
#02.... . For DSC 216 DSC 246 J1]

#03..... Sciective part for BSC 216 4. 6
L0 T Selective part for PSC 246
#05. .. .. Seleclive parl

NSC 246 4. GITILHRAY
DSC 246 HIEPRAA,
R



5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

Wik b B
24——@?
32
%
30
21
43

40




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION by oA 4 AMT.
1 02 D1681-241-E00  SWITCH INSTALLING BASE 21495 M)YIRT4 1
2 102 EA-9570B02-00  TUBE 2991999 $1-7° 1
3 #04 HIV-5001400-00  2-C CABLE $¥7°324¥2-1" 0.18X12X2 1
4 #05 [IW-5001400-00  2-C CABLE $¥7°24%2-1" 0.18X12X2 1
5 102 MAT-81126T00  2-POLE PLUG COVER 2P 7°377 A" - 1
6 W02 D1680-141-E00  REVERSE FEED SWITCII VA a5 1
7 02 B1114-280-000  PIN %Y 1
8 #02 101-19907 CUSIITON FTYAIILNT- 2049 1
9 102 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENS 10N IR ZE UL AN 1

10 "0z B2733-761-000 PIN £y _ !
11 #02  101-19709 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARW FATLVRYHT i
12 #02 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE RIS 4 1
13 102 101-19006 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID, AC31V VAR R 31V 1
14 02 101-19303 SOLENOID COVER 2T RN - 1
15 02 101-19402 LKk ) gy ]
16 02 D1684-141-E00-A LINK INSTALLING BASE FAII IR VI IR 4 1
17 #02 D2464-555-B0O0  LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN PRI YUY 1
18 W02 D1686-241-E00  REVERSE FEED ROD £°¥7 49 nyre 1
19 #02 D1685-141-E00  LEVER SPRING YA LA Ak 1

20 102 DI6B7-141-E00 PIN ~ IRV Iy 1

21 #02 GES-12155000  CLIP C YIEUNTUR € I
22 H02 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nYRYIYL 15/64-28 1
23 #02 SD-0720331-SP  IIINGE SCREW D= 7.24 li= 3.3 %v3YT D=7.24 H=3.3 2
24 #02 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=7 WEFRYT 11/64-40 1.=7 4
25 #02 S$S-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 WEFFYT 15/64-28 L=12 2
26 W02 SS-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 WNEFEY" 3/16-28 L=14 1
27 #02 §5-9111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 nYRYE A 11/64-40 L=9.5 4
28 #02 SS-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 ALY 15/64-28 1.=12 2
29 #02 55-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 LTI 11/64-40 1.=7 2
30 #02 SS-7110710-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=7 RETRY” 11/64-40 L=7 4
31 02 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 E7%°1°% 5X10.5X] 4
32 02 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 544 % 5X10.5X1 4
33 02 WP-0621016-SD  WASIIER 6.2X13X1 L34 9"% 6.2X13X1 2
34 #02 VS-0631510-KP  SPRING WASIIER NTRITH R 2
35 02 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 L93°4°% 5X10.5X1 2
36 02 RE-0400000-KO  E-RING E3"2R49 4 2
37 02 RE-0600000-KO  E-RING VTS VN 2
38 #02  BP-3000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WIITE D=3 BT Z-AA° 47° 1
39 #02 D1621-241-E00  FEED CONTROL LEVER SIIAFT 19 F29¢Y LAT-97Y 1
40 03 B1621-241-1100  REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT  49)#a9tybn*-v) 1
11 #02 D1624-241-E00  REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER ¥ UAT- i
42 03 B1624-586-000  REVERSE FEED CONTROI. LEVER 19 bn°- 1
43 S$S-7620750-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 EF3Y" 3/16-32 L=6.5 2
44 #0l SS-8661040-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 MZY™ 1/4-40 L=10 1
45 #01 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW FAEY" 1/4-40 1=8 1
46 01 WZ-1052010-KP  WAVED WASIIER T R3TH"%10.5X14.5X0.3 1
47 B1646-241-1100  TENSION SPRING EYNYNTR 1
48 B1648-122-000  SUSPENSION 1I00K (B) EYAY AT 3hy B 1
19 SS-7090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 TRV 9/64-40 L=6.8 1
50 B1627-241-H00  CONTROL LEVER CRANK 17 F29tY97" 1
51 SS-6121210-SP° SCREW 3/16-28 =12 k579" 3/16-28 L=9 1
52 §§-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAEY"™ 15/64-28 L=7 1

Note(iEad) #01.. ... For DSC-216

$02.. ... For DSC 246 4 1B. 4 1B(JE), G OB
#03..... For DSC 216. 4 1. 4 1(JE). 6 (0
#0A.. ... For DSC 246 4 1R. 4-1B(JE

#OS. .. .. For NSC 246 6 OB

- 10 -

DSC 246 Ji]

DSC-246 4-1B. -4 1B(JE), 6 OBJI}
NSC-246. 4-1,-4-1(JE). 600 ]
DSC-216 4 1B, 4 1B(JE)I]

NSC 246 6 OBJT]




6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & 100K DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
L% b - THIBAGR

- 11 -




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ A N { AMT
1 103-14607 WALKING BAR 99T 1
2 B1470-245-000  WALKING FOOT 991 5Y7Y 1
3 103-13906 BUSHING QI AN 2
4 103-14003 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT 29199 Y 1
5 103-14201 SCREV STUD VU VE N ENWI PN 1
6 D1458-241-L00 CONNECTING LINK UV VUV & BV 1
7 D1459-241-E00 . SHAPED LINK Ly*2 vuy 1
8 103-14508 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK 9915 a9kt anvy 1
9 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. DIANINT R IITRTY (M3) 1

10 B1468-053-000  WALKING BAR SPRING 99E9YET 29I R 1
11 B1702-012-000 OIL FELT JIAF 1
12 B1213-012-000  FELT RETAINER JINE 19X 1
13 D1450-055-B00 UPPER FEED DRIVING CAM UNEVINTA 1
14 D1453-241-E00  UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD 9949 nYbT 1
15 B1454-245-000 UPPER _FEED SPRING ROD 9945997" o 1
16 D1455-055-B00 CONNECTING STUD UNE VUL TV O DAY 1
17 B1456-141-H00 HINGE SCREW 99 A9 aYRLYYYIT IR YRYT 1
18 D1457-055-B00 WASIIER LyryTh 2TuRdt T % 1
19 B1659-484-000 SLIDE BLOCK 7 9 hhate 1
20 103-13708 WALKING BAR GUIDE UVEVUESD IR MR 1
21 211-22858 UPPER FEED COVER ASM., FRONT 9939 BNT - (1) (73) ]
22 211-22809 UPPER FEED COVER, FRONT JIAPYHBNT - (1) (N
23 D1481-241-E00 FELT 9949 INT-71AF (RI) (1)
24 CQ-3030000-00 0IL WICK Yy (0.2)
25 211-22957 UPPER FEED COVER ASM., REAR 9YRYIAT - (PF) (B3Y) 1
26 211-22908 UPPER FEED COVER, REAR QLA HNT = (F}) )
27 D1483-241-F00  FELT 99490 BAT- 71Ak (9n) (1)
28 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK Yy 0.2)
29 D1484-241-E00 PIN 9989 IAT-4% ATz E°Y m
30 D1485-241-E00  UPPER FEED COVER SPRING D939 IAT-4% A3 ]
31 D1486-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER HINGE IRV HINT =399 " 4 1
32 SS-6151780-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 329" 15/64-28 1.=17 1
33 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 o9+ 15/64-28 |
34 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 nyhr9r 3/16-32 ]
35 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 o9aIvh 1/4-40 1
36 SS-6110710-TP SCREY 11/64-40 L= 6.5 L5%Y" 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
37 SS-9161610-SP SCREW 1/4-24 L.=16 YRR A 1/4-24 L=16 ]
38 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MX2YT 1/4-40 L=6 2
39 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 EIEYT 11/64-40 L= 5 1
40 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 eI 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
41 SS-7111120-Sp SCREW 11/64-40 1.=10.5 eI53Y" 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
42 SS-7110710-Sp SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 I3V 11/64-40 L=7 1
13 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 =7 WEF2Y° 11/64-40 =7 4
44 WP-0450000-SD WASIIER 4.5X8X0.5 E58 "% 4.5%X8X0.5 1
45 211-36106 ROTATING HOOGK SHAFT JEYTY 1
46 10l 211-36205 BUSIFING, FRONT JEITYRIARN 1
47 #01 211-36304 BUSIHING, FRONT JEITYIIARN 1
48 211-36403 BUSHING, REAR JEYTHP AN 1
49 102 D1830-141-EA0 HOOK ASM. (KIIS20-RMPN) h2 (KHS20-RMPN) 1
50 #02 D9117-141-E00 BOBBIN A ALY 1
51 #03 B9117-201-000 BOBBIN AETY 1
52 B1806-038-000 0Il. FELT JEITY 9UMAAN TINE 2
53 #01 B1839-245-004A TIIRUST PLATE JEIPAFAMAL 1
54 #01 B1839-245-00B THRUST PLATE YEITHATIAMAR 1
55 #01 B1839-245-00C THRUST PLATE YEINATAMAR 1
56 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FX2Y" 15/64-28 L=15 1
57 #02 D1837-141-EA0 ROBBIN CASE ASM. et yr-2 (93) |
58 #03 B1830-241-HA0 IHOOK ASM. h2 1
59 #03 B1837-241-H00 BOBBIN CASE e Ur-2 1
60 D2405-245-E00 CAM SIIAFT GEAR LINMENE 1
61 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 FAzY" 1/4-40 L.=4.5 2
Nole(ilil) 4#01..... Sefective parl AR
402..... For DSC 216 4, 6 DSC 246 1. 6l1]
#03..... For DSC 216 DSC 246 Ji)

- 12 —




7. TIREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
)0 MR




REF.HO. NOTE PART HNo. PDESCRIPTION [ I | ANT.
i "0l D2401-245-E00  HOVING KNIFE FoAz 1
2 A0l D2402-245-F00  COUNTER KNIFE a7 1
3 "0l D2403-245-F00  TUREAD TRIHMER CAM EIE {0 13 1
4 #0l  211-30502 CAH SIIAFT AT 1
5 "0l 0D2405-245-E00  CAM SHAFT GEAR AT Y- 1
6 80T "DZA0G-245-E0A 100K SHAFT BUSITING, FROWT MITHILATE 1
7 POl D2407-245-E00  DUSHING, INTERMED IATE RIRINASL 1
8 a0l 211-36601 CAH SUAFT BUSIIING, REAR MITHPEATA 1
] #0l  D2409-245-E00  DRIVING SHAFT, A AFRYILTIITIA 1
10 ROl D2410-245-FO0  BUSHING, FRONT ARSI AR 1
il WOl D2417-245-E00  BUSIING, REAR AN T TARA 1
12 #01  D2412-245-E00  KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARM, A A2PFTAITIFA 1
13 "0l D2413-245-E00  DRIVING SWAFT, B {8747 99° 98 |
14 mOl  02414-245-E00  SOLENOID RIE VM7 o 1
15 #0)  02416-245-E00  SPRING Bont2 1
16 #01  D2418-245-F00  S0i.FHOID BASE TSV ITANTY 1
17 #01  D2410-245-E00  KHIFE DRIVING I.1HK, B 1291479978 1
18 201 211-36700 DRIVING PLATE B A294°942 B 1
10 ﬂOl D2421-245-F00  CAM ROLLER ARM NOLDER PSR Y 3 1

D2422-245-F00  KNIFE_PRESSURE ADJUSTING PLATE bV RELI YR i

'I]" ‘n‘o‘2 “D2423-245-E0A  KIIFE PRESSORE ADJUSTING TLATE EEATELTI 2T ]

"0l D2424-145-E00  PICKER L - 1
23 ®01 D2425-245-FO0  PICKER NOLDER PLATE L yh-191 (% 1
24 #0l D2426-245-E00  SPRING 387 LRI 1
25 ROl 211-36800 DRIVING SHAFT E" b= 049 1
i} a0l  D2428-245-K00  PICKER DRIVING PLATE (K1 TSETE] i
27 #0l  D2420-145-F00  PICKER COVER (37 B3 Fa |
28 ROl D2415-245-EAO0  SOLENOID AR ASH. AL 970 (93) 1
29 N2415-245-E00  SOLENO1ID ARH ALYV 25T ()
30 D2413-141-F00  ROLLER JuJAE 9773 (1)
31 D2423-245-FK00  CAM ROI.L.ER ARH rManyy )
32 #O1 D2417-245-EA0  CAM ROLLER ARM ASM. Mmazs (93) 1
33 D2417-245-E00  CAM ROLLER ARM a7 (1)
34 02413-141-E00  ROLLER SUI4ETHTIn )
35 02423-245-E00  CAM ROLLER_ARM Ahauyty (1)
36 #01  GES-12153000 Ol VICK HOLDER YICUATYET A 2
37 #Ol D2432-245-E00  THRUST COLLER A32M9% 4
38 702 BIB53-512-00A-A VASHER ALY B 2Iak R 1
39 02 B1853-512-000-A VASHER ALRYETIITY B 2942 1
40 #01 B1853-512-00C-A VASIIER AFYYE79970 B A3Ak4% 1
41 n02 BIB53-512-000  VASIER AFSYIETI97Y B 232k 43 1
12 702 BI1853-512-00E  VASIIER ARXLTOIT B 23Ak42 1
43 ROl D2431-245-E00  KNIFE DRIVING PLATE, A A7+ 942A 1
A4 H0l DI18A1-141-E00  THROST COLLAR IRYTY 232k9Y 1
A5 "0l D2436-141-E00  CONMECTING LINK A27LT97°Y buye Wy 1
A0 ®01  D2430-245-FAD  PICKER DRIVING BAR N0LDER ASH. ETIA-TUr (981 (%) 1
A7 #03  D2428-141-E00  CORD TUBE 5X0.4 3-+"¢3-7" ( 5X0.4) 1
48 *04  D2428-141-E00  CORD TIBE 5X0.4 2-+743-77 ( 5X0.4) 1
A9 #01 D2120-555-C0O0  CORD PRESSER (120V) Hny 9397° |
50 704 BGO37-505-0A0 GROUND WIRE_ASH. P-aa-b" (93) 1
51 704 SS5-7110710-SP~ SCREV 11/64-40 =7 L3IV 11/64-40 L=7 1
52 A04  WP-0501016-SD  VASHER 5X10.5X1 k39T h ¥ 5X10.5X1 1
53 #04  WT-0530002-KS  TOOTED WASIER A7¥8°2°% A5.3 1
54 W04 HOGA0-110-000  12-POLE PLIG $4uv7° 3" 12p 1
55 #04 _HDG37-110-000  J2-POLE PLUG COVER "3 hnT- 12P 1
56 #05 DB043-555-B00 FPIN TRRHINAL, MALF SEEIIIRL 2
57 #07  D6042-555-BO0  PIN-SHAPE TERMINAL, FEMALE LY 3-318 A2 4
58 "00  HA1-15043000 HYLON RECEPTACLE AP AP LE7° 9 1
59 #00  DBOON-555-DOA  41-POLE NYLON PLUG COVER 7PN AP W 1
60 #07 DG029-555-BOA  HYLOM PLUG 6P 6P 1 {uv7°35° 1
61 #07 DGOOT-555-B00  PLIG COVER 7735 TR 1
62 #06  DBO43-555-BO0C  PIN TERHINAL, HALE %Y 2-314 12 [}
63 #08 DGOA2-555-BO0  PIN-SHAPE TERWINAL, FEMALF LY 2-344 2 2
64 n0l S$5-8660530-TP  SCREV 1/4-40 1= 4.5 MA¥ST 1/4-40 1,=4.5 2
65 WOl S$S-8151230-SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=12 MAR2" 15/64-28 L=]2 i
66 n0l  55-8151230-SF  SCREV 15/G4-28 1.=12 A" 15/64-28 1,212 i
67 #0J  55-8151230-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1.=]2 FA¥IT 15/64-28 1.=12 1
68 #0l  S5-8151230-SP  SCREV  15/64-28 1.=12 23V 15/64-28 1.=12 1
69 #OJ  SS-8151230-SP  SCREVM 15/64-28 1.=12 230" 15/64-28 =12 1
70 #0J  SS-7110540-SP  SCREV  11/64-40 L=5 LIV 11/64-40 L= 6 2
71 w0l SS-7110970-SP  SCREV IMETEIT 11/64-40 1,=8.5 1
712 "0l SS-7111120-SP SCREV  11/64-40 1.=10.5 FALIEYT 11/64-40 1.210.5 2
73 WOl SS-7111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 TAEIEIT J1/64-40 L=14 1
74 #0l  S55-7091410-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 1.=13.5 XIS 0/04-40 1,213.5 2
75 HOl SS-80660612-TP  SCREV 1/4-40 L= 6.0 27" 1/74-40 L=0 2
76 #0] SS-6090810-5P  SCREV 9/64-40 {i,= 7.5 339" 9/64-40 L=7.6 2
77 w01 D2434-245-E00  SCREV pEFILIISE P 8
78 #01 55-8090410-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 1= 3.6 223" D/64-40 1=3.5 |
79 #Ol  §55-7060310-SP SCREV 3/32-56 =3 IALIEYT 3/32-56 1.=3 2
80 701 S$-7110710-SP SCREV_ 11/64-40 =7 AT 11/64-40_1=7 |
81 #0l S5-6090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1.=5 €537 9/64-40 (.25 2
82 HOl  S5-5060310-SP  SCREV 3/32-58 1.=2.8 #3237 3/32-56 1.=2.8 2
83 #01  D2433-245-E00 I INGE SCREW bV L b V) 1
84 n01 SD-0640321-SP  WINGE SCREW D= 6.35 il= 3.2 2°v¥yT D=6.35 11=3.2 1
85 HOL  D244)-141-E00  1INGE_SCREW AZTLTAITY LRIt vy 2
86 ROl SS5-7110710-SP SCREW 11/84-40 1.-7 AT 11/64-40 1,=7 1
87 #01  D2436-245-E00  SCREV E°YD-ANT-pARY” 2
88 #0l  VS-0410002-KH  SPRING VASHER M4 ATIETATY HA 2
89 "O]  WP-0371026-SD  VASIFR 3.7X7XI EF9THTY 3.7X7XI 2
20 "0l WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 E39°8° % 3.7X8X1 2
a1 #Ol  5S-8G60410-SP  SCREV 1/4-40 .= 4.2 FAEST 1/74-40 1=4.2 2
82 701 D2435-245-E00  SCRFV (387 L) SIS DM 2
Nole(iYad)y s0L..... For DSC 216 4, 8 BSC 246 4, -6H)
#02.....Selective parl for DSC 216 4, 6 DSC-216 4, ISR,
..For 0SC 246 4 0SC 246-4 1)
For DSC 218 6 DSC 216 6 JiI
.....For DSC 216 410, -6 00 DSC-248 4- 1A, -8 00)1]
#06.....For DSC 216 6 OB DSC-216 8 OMIY
LU For BSC 246 4 1D DSC-248 4 1BJ1)
408, For DSC 216 4 1 0SC-218 41 Ji)
109..... For DSC 248 410, 4-1 DSC 248 418, 41 )0}

- 14 —




8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

PR LR

—~ 15 —




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTTION [ ) AMT.
1 #01 B3121-245-0A0  TENSTON CONTROLLER ASM. 139y (93) 1
2 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION STUD NUT AbF39Y IYE (2)
3 B3129-053-000  TENSION SPRING AFFaIN" 2 (1)
4 B3121-245-000  TENSION POST BASE AFFa0I2" 142 (1
5 B3123-051-000  TAKE-UP SPRING STUD A AT2ITY (1)
6 B3124-051-000  TENSION STUD 1399879 (1)
7 B3126-051-000  TENSION DISC 1hF39Y #5 (2)
8 B3127-051-000  TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT fh2ax €%y (1)
9 B3128-051-000  THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A {FMIAT R (1)

10 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER {+$39945 141 (1)
11 B3134-051-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER APIA % 1)
12 B3137-051-0A0  TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. ARMINT R FUT4TS (93) (1)
13 B3122-053-000  TENSION RELEASE BAR AP FIRT (1)
14 PS-0200122-K0  SPRING PIN 2.0X12 27°Yvr e’y 2.0X12 (1)
15 SD-0470281-SP_ HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2°vzy” D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
16 SS-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FAT2Y" 1/8-44 L=6.4 (1)
17 B3114-761-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE B 1734 B (1)
18 NS-6060350-SP  NUT 3/32-56 aya739+ 3/32-56 (1)
19 #01 S5S-7110710-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=7 IILIZIT 11/64-40 L=7 1

20 #01 S5-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 152" 9/64-40 L=7 1

21 #02 103-20067 TENSION POST ASH. 1b£399 (13) 1

22 103-20059 TENSION POST BASE ASM. AHFad942 (93) (1)
23 103-20109 SCREW STUD AFRIAT2I™Y (1)
24 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER LRy >8] (D
25 103-20703 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID ARIAA U4 (1)
26 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 2414299879 A (1)
27 B3128-051-000  THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A AFFINT 7 (1)
28 B3137-527-0A0  THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. AFMIATR PUB4 (B3) (1)
29 103-20208 THRED TENSION STUD NUT ARRINTZIT Ty b (1)
30 B3127-051-000  TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {2t €%y (1
31 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC 1F£397 45 (2)
32 B3132-051-000  TENSION DISC HOLDER AMFandt5 491 (1)
33 B3129-053-000  TENSION SPRING AFF39I07 3 (1
34 B3120-125-000  TENSION DISC STOPPER AFF399%5 H4FUPTA (1)
35 B3119-771-000  TENSION NUT AFF3993Y¢ (1)
36 B3214-047-000  BOBBIN WINDER TENSTON DISC AhF397 15 (2)
37 D3168-555-HOB  SPRING 2741 {FF3990" % (1)
38 B3216-047-000  BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT {+Fa99 I (1)
39 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2"v3YT D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
40 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 Y8739+ 11/64-40 (1)
41 SS-3090710-TP —~ SCREV 9/64-40 L=7 WFY” 9/64-40 L=7 (1)
42 SS-7110570-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 IVEFZYT 11/64-40 L=4.8 (2)
43 #02 NS-6110350-SP  NUT 11/64-40 Y3739+ 11/64-40 1

44 B3138-512-000  TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE AFMIATR PUTL FanbynTy 1

45 S5-7090520-SP __ SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IAETEIT 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

46 #02 S5-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 AL7777 11/64-40 L=7 2

47 #02 5S-6111140-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=11 k3297 11/64-40 L=11 1

Note(ikag) #0L..... For DSC-246 0SC-246 18
502..... For DSC-246-4. -6 DSC-246-4. -6H

— 16 —




9.

LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
£ Aih 19 6%

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. v % A AMT.
1 B8217-241-H00  OIL RESERVOIR 7779527 1
2 B8218-241-H00  OIL PAD 77795%27RY J1Ab 1
3 B3502-115-000  OIL WICK RETAINER IYVERIHTY” 1
4 D3501-241-E00  OIL TANK . 40 32Uy 1
5 D3502-241-E00  OIL TANK COVER 2VIINT - 1
6 D3503-241-E00  FELT vy JIAb 1
7 D3504-241-E00  OIL SPONGE py)a9 2733y 1
] B1437-051-000  OIL WICK RETAINER anktg £TUITITT 2IUPL 1
9 B3508-512-000  OIL FELT HOLDER A2y Tzhb A 491 1

10 211-36908 FELT HUY297hb 1
11 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 19y 0.4
12 €Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK 29y 0.1
13 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK V) 0.2
14 €Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK vy 1
15 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK Yy 0.2
16 €Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK gy 1
17 €Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK Y 0.1
18 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND VAV 3
19 D3505-241-E00  OIL WICK FOETY $HIYTH 29U A 1
20 €Q-2520000-00  0IL WICK 19y 0.1
21 BP-8000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=8 B z-h A°47° 8 0.4
22 $S-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 I/LFEY” 1/8-44 L=4.5 2
23 $SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 /5%y 11/64-40 L=18 1
24 $S-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 /EI2Y” 11/64-40 L=10. 2
25 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 LIV 11/64-40 L=7 1

- 17 —




10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

Mk L BE £

7

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION S S AMT
1 D3410-241-E00  PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER T Pr T2 1
2 B3415-245-000 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD YT 1
3 B3416-141-H00-A SWIVEL VIR A I K 1
4 B3414-245-000  SPRING IYDYYHTITIN" 7 1
5 B3418~245-000  SPRING HOLDER ARG N L 1
6 SD-0790361-SP  HINGE SCREV D= 7.94 H= 3.6 2"v2y" D=7.94 H=3.6 1
7 SD-0790351-SP HINGE SCREVW D=7.9 H=3.5 2v2y" D=7.9 H=3.5 1
8 NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 oy3739+ 3/16-32 1
9 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 95732 6.2X13X1 1

10 SS-7110540-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IAETEY™ 11/64-40 L= § 1
11 B3420-245-0A0 KNEE LIFTER ASM. eI yes (93) 1
12 B3420-245-000  MAIN SHAFT yay™h (1)
13 B3422-245-000  KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD S A2 T (1)
14 B3423-245-000  KNEE PRESS ROD HOLDER 41 (2)
15 B3433-141-H0A  BRACKET EBTTIREYT IR 9T (1)
16 B3434-141-H00  BRACKET FART AT (1)
17 B3424-141-H00  MOUNTING BRACKET IITYIFHEL TR (1)
18 B3425-141-H00  MOUNTING BRACKET SET SCREW ISt (3)
19 B3424-245-000  KNEE LIFTER PLATE ARM Yy (1)
20 B3425-245-000-A SPRING EBTPITH4TY MAAT R (D
21 55-9182010-SN SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 09374~k 9/32-20 L=20 (2)
22 SK-1483200-SE WOOD SCREV D=4.8 L=32 158929 D=4.8 L=32 4
23 B3431-552-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER L3 PT4E HAT- 1
24 110-24403 RUBBER E$TPF 2L 1
25 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE YT 7F4% 1
26 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER T PFA290T 1
27 S5-9151540-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 Y3y~ M 15/64-28 L=15 1
28 B3421-245-0A0  CHAIN ASM. kBT PrT 398 (93) 1
29 B3421-245-000 CHAIN 2 A2 aELLE ) (1)
30 B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK S#™% By (2)

- 18 —




11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS
AV N PARSIRIP T 3 J L LA0

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION b v x A AMT.
1 B9101-245-000  TOP COVER FY7° BT - 1
2 B9102-245-0A0  BELT COVER ASM. ATREINT - (FY279) 1
3 B9104-245-0A0  BELT COVER ASM. ATARIAT-72(79179) 1
4 B9106-245-000  BELT COVER SUPPORT BAR ATARBAT =519 2
5 B9108-245-000  BELT COVER SUPPORT ATARINT -23I4% 1
6 SS-6110480-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=4.3 £5%Y" 11/64-40 L=4.3 12
7 $S-6111140-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=11 £52y" 11/64-40 L=11 2
8 B3201-012-0A0  BOBBIN WINDER ASM. {F3% V9¥ 1
9 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREV D=4.8 L=25 IveyEy™  D=4.8 L=25 2

10 WP-0501016-SC  WASHER 5X10.5X1 k54" 3™ % 5X10.5X1 2

- 19 —




12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (For DSC-246)
3L TR

(DSC-246711)

AMT.

1 B3301-012-0A0  THREAD STAND ASM. 1F3F7 U9F (43) 1
2 B3307-012-000 THREAD GUIDE 1M3F 4FPUH4 (2)
3 B3310-012-000  POSITION CUP SET SCREY AM3TF APPUF4 YA2Y* (1)
4 WS-0641560-KR  SPRING WASHER 6.4X11.9X1.5 MNETE % 6.4X11.9X1.5 (1)
5 B3309-012-000  POSITION CUP 1F2F 4R7VH4 RIYPTA (1)
6 B3308-012-000  ROD WASHER {F2F AFPVF4IR (1)
7 B3306-012-000  SPOOL ROD 1}327 9194 (1)
8 NM-6061061-SE  NUT M6 oYY+ M6 10X11.5X10 (1)
9 B3302-012-000  SPOOL REST ROD 1+2F Yatt (1)
10 B3312-012-000  SPOOL RETAINER {F% JLFTA (2)
11 B3305-012-000 SPOOL PIN 1F3F 9TETH (2)
12 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION ST IS (2)
13 111-83209 SPOOL REST 1h3% 0% (1)
14 WP-0560860-SE  WASHER 5.6X12X0.8 55 3%% 5.6%X12X0.8 (2)
15 WS-0531060-KR  SPRING WASHER 5.3X8.3X1 A28 %% 5.3%8.3X1 (2)
16 NS-6123881-SE  NUT 3/16-28 nyh7+yk 3/16-28 (2)
17 SM-9061080-SE  SCREW M6 L=10 aYAvET Ak M6 L=10 (1)
18 NM-6100663-SE  NUT M10 093549+ M10 3v2 (2)
19 SK-3452000-SE  WOOD SCRE¥ D=4.5 L=20 IVEIZY™ D=4.5 L=20 (3)
20 B3301-012-000  SPOOL STAND 1F254°4 (1
21 WS-1002560-KR  SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 ATZ$THz 10X18X2.5 (1)

- 20 —




13. TIIREAD STAND COMPONENTS (For DSC-246-4, -6)
H 3L TMFR (DSC-246-4, -6/)

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION kv AMT.
1 111-81559 THREAD STAND ASM. 4M7 vof (93) 1
2 111-81906 SPOOL RETAINER 4F3% TR (2)
3 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN FISE UL (2)
4 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION PISELLE M (2)
5 111-81807 SPOOL REST {F3%97875 (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 31323 M6 L=15 (2)
7 B3318-704-L00-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT £F2FFT AP (2)
8 B3311-704-000  SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP {F3F%79 F2T274 (1)
9 111-81757 THREAD GUIDE ASM. {F2797°B 73 (1)

10 111-81609 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER {F2FHR"Y 91 1)
11 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT £MAFETOYETT (1)
12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 +A™229" M5X0.8 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 oyay+Yh M5%X0.8 132 (2)
14 111-81500 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER LFRFRTY VA )
15 111-81708 SPOOL REST ARM {p2397° B 48]
16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 A3 7 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 oyar+yh M5X0.8 132 (2)
18 B3317-704-000 NUT C15 AMEFETY FATYE (2)
19 WP-1702600-S0  WASHER 17X30X2.6 3% 5% 17X30%X2.6 (2)
20 D3310-555-D00  RUBBER WASHER LM2FATY ATOYVITA (2)
21 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER nxsh 7 16.4X26.6%X3.2 (1)
22 MA0O-11532000 STAPLE a-F" 2FYT°N (3)

- 21 —




14. TABLE COMPONENTS
B 51 B

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION I AMT.
1 #01 211-37054 TABLE ASM. F-7"h(73) 1
2 211-37005 TABLE =77 (1)
3 D8203-555-B00  DRAWER EF2TY (1)
4 B8204-012-000  DRAWER SUPPORT 52T 841 (2)
5 D8204-555-D00  DRAWER STOPPER EERTIRFYNC - 1)
6 SK-3311600-SE  WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 29" D=3.1 L=16 (6)
7 #02 170-11263 T LEG JUNCTION T4%7 yya*y 1
8 #03 B7114-012-0A0  MOTOR CONNECTING ROD ASM. VYY" 9377 (93) 1
9 #04 D7114-555-BAB  CONNECTING ROD ASM. (B) LUryETy (93) 1

Mote(7dEg2) #0L..,.. For DSC 246, -4-1B, -4-1.-6-08.-6-00  DSC-246. -4-1B, -4-1, -6-0B. -6-00A3
202..... For DSC-246. -6 DSC-246. -6A1
R03..... For DSC-246 DSC-246 F
EO4.. ... For DSC 246-6 DSC-246-6 H

- 22




1 1R &4 A £
1— 9 Q\\\ T 25—
1 26—
2 — |
""""""" 15 %
: 28—
3_ 2% o] ao_ﬂ
S 309
216
12 31—@@@;
2223___‘5}(:}"_'2222 5323'__'45}
13 s /
24
REF.NO. NOTE PART KO. DESCRIPTION t v A A AMT.

#01 MDP-170B2104
#02 MHC-3720013-05
89101-552-000
B9109-555-000

15. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

NEEDLE BAR DPX17 #21-4
NEEDLE BAR SY3355 KM130-5
ACCESSORY BOX

SCREV DRIVER, LARGE

SCREV DRIVER, MIDDLE

M DPX17 #21-4
M) SY3355 NH130-5
79T eUnTa
F34AT- (374)
£o340" = ($29)

89111-012-000

1
2
3
4
5 B9110-012-000
6
1 59113-012-000
8
9

SCREV DRIVER SMALL
WRENCII (9X10)

Fa4nT- (939)
Ya-4*% an°$(¥39)

#03 B9117-201-000  BOBBIK ey
#04 D9117-141-£00  BOBBIK A ATETY
10 B9121-141-iA0  OILER ASH. 2 ) P
11 B1114-012-000  TIIREAD GUIDE PIN ARPVHETY
12 B8204-245-000  FRAME SUPPORT BAR 97789149
13 D9118-555-B00  PLASTIC COVER F7° ETZ-ADAT-
14 J1066-000-00F  NEXAGONAL WREKCH KEY 0YHI8"92A°
15 B9111-245-000  WRENCH PR AT I ATY PN S
16 W04 D7101-245-E00  SYNCIRORTZER [IOLDER STUD ERRZEPES TR oA
17 %04 D7102-245-E00  SYNCIIRONZER HOLDER PLATE FY919%9814%

18 #04 SS-7110710-5P
19 #04 NS-6150430-SP
20 #05 BT-0830520-20

SCREV 11/64-40 L=7
NUT 15/64-28
IIOLDER COVER

W/e53y” 11/64-40 L=7
ny9739+ 15/64-28
t 1y f23”

21 B9130-245-000  BOLT [OFZEMTS

22 WP-0751576-SD  WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 L39°1°% 7.5X19X1.5
23 NM-6060001-SD  NUT M6 nydy3Yt W 192

24 211-37104 GASKET 2" A% 93V

25 #03 B1632-145-00J PIN Akl vl

26 w04 B1632-145-00E PIN ETT A T 1T

27 104 D2402-245-E00  COUNTER KNIFE 27442

28 #04 GES-12153000 0IL VICK IIOLDER YIEUATUET A

29 406 B1114-517-000  NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIK APPUI4ETY

30 #06 NS-6620310-SP

NUT 3/16-32

ny2739t 3/16-32

3 #0B8 SS-7110910-SP
32 H06 WP-05010106-SD
33 #06 WT-0530002-KS

SCREV
VASIER  5X10.5X1
TOOTIIED VASHER

Note(rlad) #0L..... For DSC-216, 4-1H, 41, 6 04, 600
402, ... For DSC 246t 1h(JE), 4 10K
#03..... For DSC- 246
#od..... For DSC 216 4. 6
#0a..... For DSC-216 4 10, -4 1RUJES,

11, 414E)

06..... For DSC 216 6 OB, 6 00

(Only use type 4A1)

- 23 —

I/LIFy- 11/64-40 1L=8.5

v3%° 3% 5X10.5%1
AY58TDT% A5.3

DSC 248, -4 18, -4-1, -6 Of, 6 00H]

DSC 216 4 1BCIE), 1148 HI

DSC-246 il

DSC 216-4, 61

DSC-246-4-18, -4 1B(JL), -4-1,-4-1UJEMN

MMMM-—-.—-—.—-.—-M.bb.h—-.—n—-.—-.—-.—-—.—-—-—-—-.bw-——-—u—-a—-—-—

DSC 216 6-0B, -6 00H](4A10D & X {LHD)




18. GAUGE COMPONENTS

L
=)

S
11
REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION |- AMT.
1 #01 211-31305 THROAT PLATE MN4% (3a939) 1
2 #01 211-35108 FEED DOG VU CVIVE L)) 1
3 #02 211-34002 FEED DOG Ty 1
4 #02 211-34200 FEED DOG 99 (Fy M) a9) 1
5 #01 211-38003 PRESSER FOOT 19179 (3a939) 1
6 #01 211-38102 PRESSER FOOT 13I7Y (FFT5-%47°) 1
7 #01 211-38201 PRESSER FOOT 19I7Y (2" 4¥hvh) 1
8 #01 B1524-245-0AA  PRESSER FOOT ASM. 13179 (H3) 1
9 B1524-245-00B  PRESSER FOOT 19179 1
10 #01 211-39001 WALKING FOOT 9919979 (hav39) 1
11 B1470-245-00B  WALKING FOOT UNEINE, 1
NoteGiEad #01..... For DSC-246 DSC-246
202..... For DSC-246-4. 6 DSC-246-4. -6H




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

¥ 3l

Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref .| Part No. Page Ref.
28 R No . & 8 ] No . ® ] No . =) ] No.
BP-3000000-00 10 38 B1606-245-000 8 15 B3127-051-000 16 8 CQ-2020000-00 17 11
BP-8000000-00 17 21 B1614-245-000 8 30 B3127-051-000 16 30 €Q-2020000-00 17 12
BT-0630520-20 23 20 B1617-241-1100 8§ 41 B3128-051-000 16 9 €Q-2020000-00 17 13
B1103-051-000 2 29 B1618-241-1100 8 42 B3128-051-000 18 27 CQ-2020000-00 17 14
B1114-012-000 23 11 B1619-241-100 8 31 B3129-053-000 16 3 €Q-2020000-00 17 15
B1114-280-000 10 7 B1620-245-000 8 32 B3129-053-000 16 33 €Q-2020000-00 17 18
B1114-517-000 23 29 B1621-241-1t00 10 40 B3132-051-000 16 10 €Q-2020000-00 17 17
B1116-246-000 2 13 B1622-241-H00 8 33 B3132-051-000 16 32 €0-2520000-00 4 18
B1117-246-000 2 16 B1623-245-0A0 8 35 B3134-051-000 16 11 CQ-2520000-00 4 19
B1118-241-H00 2 12 B1624-586-000 10 42 B3137-051-0A0 16 12 €Q-2520000-00 4 20
B1128-246-000 2 15 B1627-241-100 10 50 B3137-527-0A0 16 28 CQ-2520000-00 17 20
B1128-522-000 2 25 B1632-145-00A 8 3 B83138-512-000 16 44 €Q-3030000-00 4 17
B1129-563-000 2 28 B1632-145-00B 8 4 83201-012-0A0 19 8 CQ-3030000-00 12 24
B1130-051-000 2 17 81632-145-00C 8 5 83214-047-000 16 30 CQ-3030000-00 12 28
B1130-521-0A0 2 19 B1632-145-00D 8 6 B3216-047-000 16 38 €Q-5050000-00 4 16
B1130-521-000 2 20 B1632-145-00E 8 7 B3301-012-0A0 20 1 CS-1271012-SH 4 15
B1131-521-000 2 21 B1632-145-00E 23 26 B3301-012-000 20 20
B1131-562-000 2 18 B1632-145-00F 8 8 B3302-012-000 20 9 D1158-241-E00 2 9
B1132-521-000 2 22 B1632-145-00G 8 9 B3305-012-000 20 11 D1171-145-E00 2 4
B1140-051-000 2 24 B1632-145-0011 8 10 B3305-704-000-A 21 11 D1173-245-E00 2 6
B1147-141-1100 8 27 B1632-145-00J 8 1 B3306-012-000 20 7 D1201-241-E00 4 4
B1148-141-1100 8 28 B1632-145-00J 23 25 B3307-012-000 20 2 D1206-241-E00 4 3
B81150-241-1100 2 11 81633-245-000 8 16 B3308-012-000 20 6 D1227-245-E00 4 2
81156-115-000 2 26 B1634-145-000 8 18 B3309-012-000 20 5 D1401-245-E00 6 10
B1171-145-000 2 3 B1634-245-000 8 47 B3310-012-000 20 3 D1408-241-E00 6 11
B1172-245-000 8 23 B1635-145-000 8 19 B3311-012-000 20 12 D1411-241-E00 6 13
B1173-245-000 2 5 B1636-145-000 8 20 B3311-012-000 21 4 D1412-241-E00 8 12
B1175-245-000 8 15 B1636-245-000 8§ 49 B3311-704-000 21 8 D1420-241-E00 6 1
B1202-241-1100 4 5 B1637-141-100 8 50 B3312-012-000 20 10 D1423-241-E00 6 17
81203-051-000 4 9 B1637-145-000 8 21 B3317-704-000 21 18 D1425-241-E00 6 7
81203-241-100 4 6 B1638-141-H00 8 51 B3318-704-L00-A 21 7 D1426-241-E00 6 8
B1204-241-100 4 7 B1638-245-000 8 22 B3320-704-L00-A 21 3 D1450-055-B00 12 13
81210-051-000 4 10 B1639-245-000 8 45 B3414-245-000 18 4 D1453-241-E00 12 14
B1211-141-1100 4 8 B1640-245-000 8 24 B3415-245-000 18 2 D1455-055-B00 12 16
B1211-226-000 4 11 B1641-245-000 8§ 25 B3416-141-1100-A 18 3 D1457-055-B00 12 18
B1212-012-000 4 12 B1642-245-000 8 26 B3418-245-000 18 5 D1458-241-E00 12 6
B1213-012-000 4 13 B81643-145-000 8 37 B3420-245-0A0 18 11 D1459-241-E00 12 7
B1213-012-000 12 12 81644-245-000 8 38 B3420-245-000 18 12 D1460-241-EAO 6 42
B1227-245-000 4 1 B1645-245-000 8 39 B3421-245-0A0 18 28 D1462-241-E00 6 43
81230-051-000 4 14 B1646-241-H00 10 47 B3421-245-000 18 29 D1463-241-E00 6 46
B1302-241-1100 4 33 B1646-245-000 8 40 B3422-245-000 18 13 D1481-241-E00 12 23
B1303-241-1100 4 34 B1647-145-000 8 44 B3423-245-000 18 14 D1483-241-E00 12 27
B1305-012-0A0 4 36 B1647-245-000 8 43 B3424-141-100 18 17 D1484-241-E00 12 29
B1306-155-0A0 4 37 B1648-122-000 10 48 B3424-245-000 18 19 D1485-241-E00 12 30
B1307-155-0A0 4 38 B1650-245-000 8 34 B3425-141-1l00 18 18 D1486-241-E00 12 31
B1308-155-0A0 4 39 81651-245-000 8 60 B3425-245-000-A 18 20 D1606-245-E00 8 14
B1308-241-1100 4 35 B1652-245-000 8 62 B3431-552-000-A 18 23 D1621-241-E00 10 39
B1419-245-000 6 3 B1653-245-000 8 63 B3433-141-1toA 18 15 D1624-241-E00 10 41
B1421-241-1100 6 2 B1659-484-000 12 19 B3434-141-00 18 16 D1630-145-EA0Q 8 2
B1424-158-000 6 6 B1660-145-000 8 52 B3502-115-000 17 3 D1680-141-E00 10 8
B1424-158-000 6 19 B1702-012-000 12 11 B83508-512-000 17 9 D1681-241-E00 10 1
B1424-158-000 8 46 B1806-038-000 12 52 83517-009-000 2 27 D1684-141-E00-A 10 16
B1428-051-000 6 9 B1830-241-HA0 12 58 B6037-505-0A0 14 50 D1685-141-E00 10 19
B1429-241-100 6 14 B1837-241-100 12 59 B7114-012-0A0 22 8 D1686-241-E00 10 18
B1431-241-H00 6 4 B1839-245-00A 12 53 B8133-019-000 18 30 D1687-141-E00 10 20
B1434-245-000 6 5 B1839-245-00B 12 54 B8204-012-000 22 4 D1830-141-EA0 12 49
B1437-051-000 17 8 B1839-245-00C 12 55 B8204-245-000 23 12 D1837-141-EA0 12 57
B1454-245-000 12 15 B1853-512-00A-A 14 38 B8217-241-100 17 1 D1841-141-E00 14 44
B1456-141-H00 12 17 B1853-512-00B-A 14 39 B8218-241-1100 17 2 D1905-241-E00 6 31
B1460-246-0A0 6 55 B1853-512-00C-A 14 40 B9101-245-000 19 1 D1907-241-E00 6 33
B1462-053-000 6 56 B1853-512-00D 14 41 B9101-552-000 23 3 D2120-555-C00 14 49
B1467-053-0A0 12 9 B1853-512-00E 14 42 BO102-245-0A0 19 2 D2401-245-E00 14 1
B1468-053-000 12 10 B1906-051-000 6 32 B9104-245-0A0 19 3 D2402-245-E00 14 2
B1470-245-008 24 11 B2115-271-000 8 48 B9106-245-000 19 4 D2402-245-E00 23 27
B1470-245-000 12 2 B2733-761-000 10 10 B9108-245-000 19 5 D2403-245-E00 14 3
B1501-241-H00 6 36 B3114-761-000 16 17 B9109-555-000 23 4 D2405-245-E00 12 60
81509-141-1100 6 39 B3119-771-000 16 35 B9110-012-000 23 5 D2405-245-E00 14 5
B1510-141-100 6 38 B3120-125-000 16 34 B9111-012-000 23 6 D2406-245-E0A 14 6
B1510-155-000 6 44 B3121-245-0A0 16 1 B9111-245-000 23 15 D2407-245-E00 14 7
B1512-051-000 6 40 B3121-245-000 16 4 B9113-012-000 23 7 D2409-245-E00 14 9
B1515-051-000 6 41 B3122-053-000 16 13 B9117-201-000 12 51 D2410-245-E00 14 10
B1524-245-0AA 24 8 83123-051-000 16 5 B9117-201-000 23 8 D2411-245-E00 14 11
B1524-245-0A0 6 37 B3124-051-000 16 6 B9121-141-HA0 23 10 D2412-245-E00 14 12
B1524-245-00B 24 9 B3125-012-000 16 2 B0130-245-000 23 21 D2413-141-E00 14 30
B1603-145-000 8 36 B3126-051-000 16 7 D2413-141-E00 14 34
B1605-245-000 8 29 B3126-051-000 16 31 €Q-2020000-00 6 34 D2413-245-E00 14 13

— 25 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

ol

Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref
g 8 B No. & I\ & B No . & 8 g No.
D2414-141-E00 2 |4 NM-6050001-SE 21 13 S5-6151220-P 8 69 $5-8660530-TP 12 61
D2414-245-E00 14 14 NN-8050001-SE 21 17 SS-0151780-SP 12 32 | s55-8660530-TP 14 64
D2415-245-EA0 14 28 NM-6060001-SD 23 23 SS-7060310-SP 14 79 | $5-8660810-TP 4 28
D2415-245-00 14 29 NM-60B1061-SE 20 8 S§-7080510-TP 6 24 | S$5-8860610-TP 12 38
D2416-245-E00 14 15 NM-6100663-SE 20 18 SS-7080510-TP 17 22 | s$5-8660612-TP 14 75
D2417-245-EA0 14 32 HS-2820850-SA 6 47 $5-7080520-SP 8 74 | $5-8660810-TP 10 45
D2417-245-E00 14 33 NS-6060350-SP 16 18 35-7090520-SP 16 45 [ $5-8661040-TP 10 44
D2418-245-E00 14 16 NS-6110310-SP 16 40 S5-7090610-SP 2 45 | 55-8681850-TF 4 23
D2419-245-E00 14 17 NS-6110350-SP 16 43 S5-7090610-5P 2 48 | s5-8701042-TP 8 72
D2421-245-E00 14 19 NS-6123881-SE 20 16 SS-7090710-SP 10 49 | $5-9111010-SP 10 27
D2422-245-EOA 14 2] NS-6150310-SP 12 33 S5-7090910-SP 6 25 | §5-9151540-SR 18 27
D2422-245-E00 14 20 NS-6150430-SP 10 22 35-7000020-SP 4 40 | $5-9161810-SP 12 37
D2423-245-E00 14 31 NS-6150430-SP 23 19 SS-7001410-SP 14 74 | $5-9182010-SN 18 21
D2423-245-E00 14 35 NS-8620310-SP 6 22 S§-7110510-SP 12 39
D2424-145-E00 14 22 NS-6620310-SP 12 34 SS-T110540-SP 14 70 | TA-0500601-M0 4 21
D2425-245-E00 14 23 NS-6620310-SP 18 8 SS-T110540-SP 18 10 | TA-1050504-R0 2 32
D2426-245-E00 14 24 NS-6020310-SP 23 30 | SS-7110570-SP 16 42 [ TA-1250406-R0 2 30
D2428-141-E00 14 47 NS-6660430-sp 12 35 | SS-7110710-SP 2 34 | 7p_-2100004-R0 2 33
D2428-141-E00 14 48 [ NS-6680320-SP 8 57 | SS-7110710-SP 2 43
D2428-245-E00 14 26 NS-6680410-SP  § 58 SS-T110710-SP 10 24 | yp-0371016-SD 14 90
D2429-145-E00 14 27 S§-7110710-SP 10 29 VP-0371026-SD 14 89
D2430-245-EA0 14 46 PS-0200122-K0 16 14 SS-TI10710-SP 10 30 | 4P-0450000-SD 12 44
D2431-245-E00 14 43 | PS-0600502-KP 6 58 | SS-7110710-SP 12 42 | yp-0501016-SC 19 10
D2432-245-E00 14 37 PS-0600802-KP 2 36 SS-7110710-SP 12 43 [ wP-0501016-SD 10 31
P2433-245-E00 14 83 | PT-0301600-S0 6 20 | SS-7110710-SP 14 51 | yp-0501016-SD 10 32
D2434-245-E00 14 77 S5-7110710-5P 14 80 VP-0501016-SD 10 35
D2435-245-E00 14 92 RE-0300000-K0O 8 55 S5-7110710-SP 14 86 | 4P-0501016-SD 14 52
D2436-141-E00 14 45 RE-0400000-K0 10 36 SS-T110710-SP 16 19 | ¥p-0501016-SD 23 32
D2436-245-E00 14 87 RE-0600000-K0 10 37 SS-T110710-SP 16 48 |  yp-0560860-SE 20 14
D2441-141-E00 14 85 RE-0700000-KO 6 21 SS-T110710-SP 17 25 | yp-0621016-SD 10 33
D2464-555-B00 10 17 RE-0700000-K0 6 27 SS-7110710-SP 23 18 |  wp-0621016-SD 18 9
D3168-555-N0B 16 37 [ RE-0700000-K0 6 48 | SS-7110910-SP 14 71 | yp-o751576-s) 23 22
D3310-555-D00 21 20 RE-0700000-K0 8 56 | SS-7110910-SP 23 31 [ yp_1702600-50 21 19
D3410-241-E00 18 | RO-0742401-00 8 54 | SS-TIIO910-TP 12 40 | ys-0410002-kKN 14 88
D3501-241-E00 17 4 S$-7111120-sP 12 41 VS-0510002-KN 21 16
D3502-241-E00 17 5 SD-0380551-sL. 2 23 [ SS-7I11120-SP 14 72 | ys-0531060-KR 20 15
D3503-241-E00 17 6 SD-0470281-SP 16 15 SS-TINN20-SP 17 24 | 4s-0631510-KP 10 34
D3504-241-E00 17 7 SD-0470281-sP 16 39 [ SS-7TI11310-SP 6 53 | yS-0641560-KR 20 4
D3505-241-E00 17 19 SD-0640231-SP & 53 SS-TIIIA10-TP 14 73 | yS-1002560-kk 20 21
D6001-555-B00 14 61 SD-0640321-SP 14 g4 | SS-TI11810-SP 6 28 | ys-1643202-KR 21 21
D6009-555-DOA 14 59 | SD-0720331-SP 10 23 | SS-7111810-SP 17 23 | 4T-0530002-kS 14 53
D6029-555-B0A 14 60 | SD-0790351-Sp 18 7 | SS-7121410-SP 10 26 | y7-0530002-KS 23 33
D6042-555-B00 14 57 | SD-0790361-sP 18 6 | SS-7150740-SP 6 50 | yz_1052010-kp 10 48
D6042-555-B00 14 63 | SD-0800352-SP 2 3 35-7150940-5P 2 46
D6043-555-B00 14 56 | 5D-0800481-SP ¢ 49 S3-7151210-SP 6 23 | 101-19006 10 13
D6043-555-B00 14 62 SK-1483200-SE 18 22 35-7151210-SP 8 68 | 101-19204 1012
D7101-245-00 23 16 | SK-3311600-SE 22 6 | SS-7151210-SP 10 25 | 101-19303 1014
D7102-245-E00 23 17 [ sK-3452000-SE 20 19 | SS-7151210-SP 10 28 | 101-19402 10 15
D7114-555-BAB 22 9 SK-3482500-SC 19 9 S§-7151330-5p 8 70 101-19709 10 11
D8203-555-800 22 3 SM-4051405-SE 21 12 $5-7620750-SP 10 43 101-19907 10 8
D8204-555-D00 22  § SM-6061610-SC 21 ¢ $5-7621040-SP 6 51 101-20004 10 9
D9117-141-E00 12 50 SH-6082002-SP 2 35 55-7621040-5P 6 52 101-24204 16 28
D9117-141-E00 23 9 | SM-0061080-SE 20 17 S5-7681750-TP 4 22 | 103-13708 1220
D9118-555-B00 23 13 $$-2090710-SP 2 37 35-8090410-SP 14 78 [ 103-13906 12 3
55‘2090710-SP 2 38 SS“8]10410‘TP 8 71 103-]4003 12 4
EA-9500801-00 17 18 $$-2090710-SP 2 42 S5-8110510-SP 2 47 | 103-14201 12 5
EA-9570802-00 10 2 $5-2090710-SP 2 44 S5-8150710-SP 4 27 103-14508 12 8
$S-2090710-SP 16 20 S3-8150710-SP 4 30 103-14607 12 1
GES-12153000 14 36 $S-2090810-SP 8 73 $5-8150710-SP 4 3] 103-20059 16 22
GES-12153000 23 28 $5-2110915-SP 2 40 $5-8150710-SP 10 52 103-20067 18 21
GES-12155000 10 21 $S-3090520-SP 2 41 S5-8150710-TP 6 29 103-20109 16 23
$S-3090610-SP 2 39 S5-8150710-TP 8 64 103-20208 16 29
IIV-5001400-00 10 3 $$-3090710-TP 16 41 55-8150830-5P 6 30 103-20505 16 24
II¥-5001400-00 10 4 SS-4080610-SP 16 16 55-8150830-SP 8 65 103-20703 16 25
SS-5060310-SP 14 82 S5-8151150-SP 6 26 103-21107 8 57
J1066-000-00F 23 14 SS-5110710-SP 8 66 S5-8151150-SP 6 35 110-23702 18 25
$S-6060210-Sp 8 61 §5-8151230-SP 14 65 110-23801 18 28
MAI-15043000 14 58 $5-6081210-SP 8 59 S5-8151230-SP 14 66 110-24403 18 24
MAO-11532000 21 22 SS-6090510-SP 14 8] $5-8151230-SP 14 67 111-81500 21 14
HAT-81126T00 10  § S$-6090810-SP 14 76 55-8151230-SP 14 68 111-81559 21 1
MC-3720013-00 6 16 | S$5-6000910-TP 6 54 55-8151230-SP 14 69 | 111-g160g 21 10
HC-3720013-05 23 2 | $5-6110480-SP 19 8 3S-8151550-SP 4 24 | y19-g1708 21 15
HDP-170B2100 6 15 | SS5-6110710-TP 12 36 SS-8151550-SP 4 28 | 11-g1757 21 9
HDP-170B2104 23 | SS-6111140-SP 16 47 55-8151550-Sp 4 29 111-81807 21 5
H9637-110-000 14 55 | s5-6111140-SP 19 7 S55-8151550-5p 4 41 111-81908 21 2
H9640-110-000 14 54 $$-6121050-SP 8 67 35-8151550-SP 12 56 | 111-83209 20 13
$S-8121210-SP 10 51 33-8151780-SP 4 25 | q70-11263 2 7
SS-8660410-SP 14 91

- 26 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS %5l

Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. page Ref .| Part No. Page Aef .l Part No. Page Ref.

o B f No . & 8 A No . & & [Z] No . & f ] No .
211-20654 2 10
211-21900 6 45
211-22809 12 22
211-22858 12 21
211-22908 12 26
211-22957 12 25
211-31206 2 1
211-31305 24 1
211-32006 2 2
211-33004 2 7
211-33103 2 8
211-33400 4 32
211-33509 6 18
211-33657 8 1
211-34002 24 3
211-34101 8 12
211-34200 24 4
211-35009 8 13
211-35108 24 2
211-36007 8 17
211-36106 12 45
211-36205 12 46
211-36304 12 47
211-36403 12 48
211-36502 14 4
211-36601 14 8
211-36700 14 18
211-36809 14 25
211-36908 17 10
211-37005 22 2
211-37054 22 1
211-37104 23 24
211-38003 24 5
211-38102 24 6
211-38201 24 7
211-39001 24 10

- 27 —







o BLEECE

JUK| CORPORATION

HEAD OFFICE .
8-2-1 KOKURYO-CHO JUKI k&3t

CHOFU-CITY TOKYO 182 JAPAN  T182 BRI TIE AB)8- 21
LEATHER & HEAVY MATERIAL TEL. 03-3480-1111 (L)

EQUIPMENT DIVISION (LHD) RERYEZB(LHD)
BUSINESS OFFICE F160 BT HHBRRBIZEN-23-3
1-23-3, KABUKI-CHO TEL 03-3205-1081 (91 /L1

SHINJUKU-KU. TOKYO 160 JAPAN

PHONE : 03(3205)1188. 1189, 1190
FAX : 03(3203)8260, (3205)9131
TEEX . J22967, 232-2301 1994 11 Prinled in Japan (T




